
Instruction Manual Z41292A7

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER F89698

    Rev: A Date: 06/07/2012
© Valley Craft, Inc. All rights reserved



2

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



3

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



4

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



5

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



6

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



7

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



8

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



9

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



10

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



11

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



12

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



13

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



9

7

10

11

17
5

12
8

16

2

133

4

1

?

18

9

14

F68826A4 UG-JAW ASSY 15-30
EXPLODED VIEW 

14

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



F68826A4 UG-JAW ASSY 15-30
Bill of Materials

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION EXP VIEW/QTY.
1 F50401 CYL PIN 1.25 UG3 FRT SECT 2
2 F50435 RD-2.00/UG3 JAW ASSY CYL SPCR 4
3 F50438 SHT-.19/UG3 JAW ASSY SPRG CLIP 4
4 F68824A2 UG-JAW-SADDLE WLDMT-15-30 1
5 F68825A3 UG-JAW-WLDMT-18-28 2
6 F68829A7 ARM WLDMT/RGRIP 1
7 F68832A0 UG-JAW-PIN WLDMT-20-35 2
8 Z10026A8 NUT-HEX JAM 3/8-16ZP 4
9 Z10438A0 S-BHCS 1/4-20X3/4 BLK 10

10 Z10534A4 RING-RTNG 1-1/4 6
11 Z10592A2 BUSH-MACH 1-1/4x10GA 6
12 Z11484A3 CONNECTOR 3/8-16 SPRING 4
13 Z11485A2 SPRING-EXTENSION 1.00X.14X8.00 4
14 Z20615A7 FTG STR 6400-4-4-O 2
15 Z20616A6 FTG 90 6801-4-4 NWO 2
16 Z20813A0 GROMMET-.75IDX1.06HOLEX.25TH 2
17 Z20830A3 BRG-BRZ-FLG 1.25X1.50X1.50 4
18 Z20845A8 CYL ASSY-UG3 CLAMP 1.13ROD 1
19 Z10602A2 WASHER-1/4 FLAT SAE 6

15

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



B

C
D

6

48
48 29

30

2
26

42

46

5 44 43
34

DETAIL B 
SCALE 1 : 5

32
33

47

3 35

21

31

DETAIL C 
SCALE 1 : 5

28 7 1 41 40

19

19
49

45

25 8

14

DETAIL D 
SCALE 1 : 4

37

39

36

4

15

13

10

12

F89698 UGIII-2K# SKID STEER
EXPLODED VIEW 

16

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



F89698 UGIII-2K# SKID STEER
Bill of Materials

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F30560A0 CHAIN-RS50 ROLLER/UG3 ROTATE 1
2 F50377 UG-RTB-SIDE HOOD 1
3 F50439 FLAT-.25X1/UG3 ROT UNION BRCKT 1
4 F52347A8 TRIP-ARM/300DG 1
5 F60584A5 UG-RTB-ASSY BC 1
6 F68826A4 UG-JAW ASSY 18-28 1
7 F68827A5 UG-MTR-SPROCKET WLDMT 1
8 Z10020A4 NUT-HEX FULL 1/2-13 2
9 Z10026A8 NUT-HEX JAM 3/8-16ZP 2

10 Z10035A7 NUT-HEX KEPS 1/4-20 1
11 Z10036A6 NUT-HEX KEPS 5/16-18 2
12 Z10043A7 NUT-NYL NE 1/4-20 1
13 Z10046A4 S-HHC 1/4-20X1-3/4 1
14 Z10048A2 NUT-NYL NE 1/2-13 2
15 Z10112A3 S-HHC 1/4-20X1 1
16 Z10114A1 S-HHC 1/4-20X1-1/2 2
17 Z10117A8 S-HHC 1/4-20X2-1/4 2
18 Z10137A4 S-HHC 3/8-16X2-1/2 2
19 Z10148A1 S-HHC 1/2-13X1-1/2 GR2 4
20 Z10158A8 S-HHC 5/16-18X2 HT 2
21 Z10190A8 S-SHLD 5/16x1/2 2
22 Z10212A2 WASHER-1/4 LOCK MD 4
23 Z10214A0 WASHER-3/8 LOCK MD 2
24 Z10216A8 WASHER-1/2 LOCK MD 2
25 Z10331A8 WASHER-1/2 FLAT SAE 2
26 Z10438A0 S-BHCS 1/4-20X3/4 BLK 6
27 Z10602A2 WASHER-1/4 FLAT SAE 4
28 Z11482A5 S-SHS 1/2-20X1.00 4
29 Z11549A0 SPCR-RING ROT UG3 .030 1
30 Z11550A9 S-BHCS 1/4-20X1-1/4 BLACK 2
31 Z20206A9 UNION-ROTATOR 1
32 Z20208A7 O'RING-1/2-014 1
33 Z20218A5 BACK-UP RG/ULTRA 2
34 Z20597A5 FTG STR 6400-4-6-O 4
35 Z20600A2 FTG STR 2404-4-4 2
36 Z20615A7 FTG STR 6400-4-4-O 10
37 Z20616A6 FTG 90 6801-4-4 NWO 4
38 Z20650A2 VALVE-LOCK 2000PSI/SAE 2
39 Z20651A0 VALVE-SEL/#4 SAE 1
40 Z20656A6 MOTOR-HYD/SAE 1
41 Z20701A3 FTG 90 6801-6-10 NWO 2
42 Z20704A0 FTG 90 6500-4-4 SWL 12
43 Z20783A7 PRESSURE REDUCE VALVE W/HOUSIN 1
44 Z30180A8 CLEVIS-1/4/1546 1
45 Z30400A2 SPROCKET-SM W/SHS 1
46 Z84897A3 FTG STR 2700-4-4-LN 4
47 Z84904A6 TUBE-UNION UGIII 1
48 Z84907A3 BRG-BRZ 2.5ID 3.25OD .13LONG 2
49 Z84911A9 UG-RTB-MOTOR MOUNT 1

17

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



Z2
06

50
A

2
V

A
LV

E-
LO

C
K 

20
00

PS
I/S

A
E

Z20845A8  CYL ASSY-UG3 CLAMP 1.13ROD  
2.5" Bore

1.125" Rod
9.5" Stroke

12
2

2

2
1

1

1

Z2
07

83
A

7
PR

ES
SU

RE
 R

ED
UC

E 
V

A
LV

E 
W

/H
O

US
IN

C D C D

B FB FA E A E

Z20651A0
VALVE-SEL/#4 SAE

Z2
06

50
A

2
V

A
LV

E-
LO

C
K 

20
00

PS
I/S

A
E

AB

Z20656A6
MOTOR-HYD/SAE

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

1

2

3

4

5

General Table
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 Z20783A7 PRESSURE REDUCE VALVE W/HOUSIN 1
2 Z20650A2 VALVE-LOCK 2000PSI/SAE 2
3 Z20845A8 CYL ASSY-UG3 CLAMP 1.13 ROD 1

3A R20845A01 KIT-SEAL 2.5" CLAMP 1
4 Z20656A6 MOTOR-HYD/SAE 1
5 Z20651A0 VALVE-SEL/#4 SAE 1

18

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER



45
O.D.

18
35 GAL DRUM

24
55 GAL DRUM

28
85 GAL DRUM

20
HORIZONTAL CENTER OF GRAVITY

31
LOST LOAD

40
LOAD CENTER 35 GAL DRUM

43
LOAD CENTER 55 GAL DRUM

45
LOAD CENTER 85 GAL DRUM

52
O.D.

22
O.D.

12
VERTICAL
CENTER

OF GRAVITY

NOTES:

A :  LOAD CAPACITY 2000LBS

B :  WEIGHT 625

C :  CONTACT SKID STEER MANUFACTURER FOR DOWNRATED CAPACITY

19

INST/DG UGIII SKIDSTEER






	Cover
	Notice
	Contents
	Safety 1
	Safety 2
	MSDS
	Description
	Receiving
	Pressure Relief Op
	SAFETY 3
	Maintenance
	Troubleshooting
	Replacement
	F68826A4 MOD
	Drawing View12

	F68826A4 BOM
	F89698 MOD
	Drawing View14
	Detail View B (1 : 5)
	Detail View C (1 : 5)
	Detail View D (1 : 4)

	F89698 BOM
	HYD SCHEM
	LOST LOAD CENTER
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11

	Warranty
	Back

